

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/8/2019 4:22 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97421-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GEORGE E. ENGSTROM and JOHN E. STOCKWELL,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Defendant/Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Robert J. Maguire
Melissa K. Mordy
Arthur Simpson
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Respondent

920 Fifth Ave., Suite 3300
Seattle, Washington 98104
206.622.3150 Phone
206.757.7700 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Petitioners’ Employment with Microsoft and Work with Brandon Yoon.....	3
B. Petitioners’ Concerns about Yoon’s Expense Reports.....	3
C. Microsoft Investigated Petitioners’ Concerns About Yoon’s Expenses.....	6
D. Petitioners Were Unsuccessful in Their New Roles, Which Was Reflected in Their Performance Reviews.....	6
E. Petitioners’ Jobs Were Eliminated and They Failed to Find New Roles at Microsoft.....	8
F. The Decision-Maker Eliminating Petitioners’ Positions Did Not Know About the Nearly Three- Year-Old Yoon Expense Issue.....	9
G. Relevant Procedural Background.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Summary Judgment Dismissal is Consistent with and Compelled by Decisions of This Court.....	11
1. The Policy Underlying the FCPA is to Deter Bribery of Foreign Officials, and is Not Implicated Here.....	12

2.	Petitioners’ Conduct Did Not Implicate the Accuracy of Microsoft’s Books and Records.	14
3.	Petitioners’ Claims Also Fail Under the Remaining Elements of the Public Policy Tort.....	16
B.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion to Deny Petitioners’ Motion to Amend.....	17
C.	Petitioners’ Speculative Internal Expense Concerns Do Not Implicate an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Lewis v. Sporck</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1316 (N.D. Cal. 1985)	13
<i>S.E.C. v. World-Wide Coin Investments, Ltd.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 724 (N.D. Ga. 1983)	13
State Cases	
<i>Becker v. Community Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 252 (2015)	2, 12, 17, 18
<i>Cornwell v. Microsoft</i> , 192 Wn.2d 403 (2018)	16
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Trans. Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200 (2008)	13
<i>Doyle v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 31 Wn. App. 126 (1982)	17
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450 (2000)	19
<i>Engstrom v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 77538-3-I (Wash. Ct. App. May 6, 2019)	17
<i>Evergreen Moneysource Mortgage Co. v. Shannon</i> , 167 Wn. App. 242 (2012)	18
<i>Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 777 (2006)	17
<i>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 712 (2018)	16
<i>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 184 Wn.2d 300 (2015)	10

<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709 (2008)	17
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain</i> , 184 Wn.2d 268 (2015)	10, 12, 14
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379 (2001)	13, 14
<i>Shelton v. Azar, Inc.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 923 (1998)	18
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574 (2005)	19
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper, Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219 (1984)	1, 11, 13, 20
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §§ 78dd-1	12
15 U.S.C. § 78m.....	12, 14
Rules	
RAP 9.12.....	19
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	19
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-831	15
S. REP. No. 95-114.....	13
